RESOLUTION NO. 2014-98

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS WITH INDIGO HAMMOND & PLAYLE ARCHITECTS FOR AN ELK GROVE ANIMAL SHELTER NEEDS ASSESSMENT STUDY

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove provides its residents animal shelter services for stray and surrendered animals, including animal adoptions, foster and rescue programs, and State mandated licensing within the City limits; and

WHEREAS, the City has contracted with Sacramento County and the Sacramento Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SSPCA) for animal care and sheltering services since incorporation; and

WHEREAS, the City desiring to assess its current animal care and shelter contract model, thus advertised a Request for Proposals (RFP) from qualified firms to provide an animal shelter needs assessment study: and

WHEREAS, the City advertised an animal shelter needs assessment study RFP for five (5) weeks, and received four (4) proposals from qualified firms; and

WHEREAS, after review and scoring of proposals received, an evaluation team found Indigo Hammond & Playle Architects to be the most qualified firm to provide the City with an animal shelter needs assessment study.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to proceed with contract negotiations with Indigo Hammond & Playle Architects for an Elk Grove animal shelter needs assessment study.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of April 2014

JAMES COOPER, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-98

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVEOF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 23, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Jason Lindgren, City Glerk City of Elk Grove, California